A review of the booked values for assets has taken place as of the date of transition to IFRS in accordance with the rules
of IFRS. In this review, intangible assets for which use has commenced have been reviewed if there is an
indication of impairment in which case an impairment assessment has been carried out. For intangible assets which
are not yet ready for use, there is a mandatory impairment assessment requirement. The outcome of this
has led to impairment of intangible assets as of the 1 January 2012 opening balance.

IAS 39
The group holds listed shares and participating interests. These have been classified as realizable financial assets. In
accordance with IAS 39, these have been valued at fair value in the balance sheet with changes in value as Other
comprehensive income, and which have been accumulated in the fair value reserve in shareholders' equity.

Effects on the income statement, balance sheet, and shareholders' equity
In the following summary, the above effects are shown on the income statement, balance sheet, and shareholders'
equity as if IFRS had been applied during 2012 and 2013.

Consolidated balance sheet 1 January 2012

SEK '000

Pursuant to
earlier

principles
Effect of IAS

17
Effect of IAS

36
Effect of IAS

39
Pursuant to

IFRS

Assets

Intangible fixed assets 37 675 -2 393 35 282
Tangible fixed assets 313 295 608

Total fixed assets 37 988 295 -2 393 0 35 890

Tax receivables 108 108
Accounts receivable 381 381
Prepaid costs and deferred income 559 -57 502
Other receivables 703 703
Cash and cash equivalents 1 157 1 157

Total fixed assets 2 908 -57 0 0 2 851

Total assets 40 896 238 -2 393 0 38 741

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 67 605 67 605
Additional paid-in capital 19 806 19 806
Reserves 0
Retained earnings including result for the year -52 704 -2 393 -55 097

Shareholders' equity attributable to the parent company's shareholders 34 707 0 -2 393 0 32 314

Total shareholders' equity 34 707 0 -2 393 0 32 314

Liabilities

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 204 204

Total long-term liabilities 0 204 0 0 204

Current interest-bearing liabilities 2 700 34 2 734
Accounts payable 634 634
Other liabilities 477 477
Accrued costs and prepaid income 2 378 2 378

Total current liabilities 6 189 34 0 0 6 223

Total liabilities 6 189 238 0 0 6 427

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 40 896 238 -2 393 0 38 741
0 0 0 0 0

 102

Consolidated income statement 1 January - 31 December 2012

SEK '000

Pursuant to
earlier

principles
Effect of IAS

17
Effect of IAS

36
Effect of IAS

39
Pursuant to

IFRS

Net sales 1 781 1 781
Other operating income 838 838
Total operating income, stock changes, etc. 2 619 0 0 0 2 619
Selling and administrative costs -5 975 10 -5 965
Research and development costs -13 350 -13 350
Other operating costs -102 -102
Operating result -16 808 10 0 0 -16 798

Financial income 347 347
Financial expenses -5 -12 -17

Net financial items 342 -12 0 0 330

Result before taxes -16 466 -2 0 0 -16 468

Taxes 0

Result for the year -16 466 -2 0 0 -16 468

Attributable to:
Parent company shareholders -16 466 -2 0 0 -16 468

-16 466 -2 0 0 -16 468

0 0 0 0 0
Earnings per share

before dilution (SEK) -0,75 0,00 0,00 0,00 -0,75
after dilution (SEK) -0,75 0,00 0,00 0,00 -0,75

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

SEK '000

Pursuant to
earlier

principles
Effect of IAS

17
Effect of IAS

36
Effect of IAS

39
Pursuant to

IFRS

Result for the year -16 466 -2 0 0 -16 468

Other comprehensive income

Items that have been, or may be reclassified to profit or loss for the year

Fair value changes during the year for realizable financial assets -262 -262
Other comprehensive income for the year 0 0 0 -262 -262

Total comprehensive income -16 466 -2 0 -262 -16 730

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Parent company's owner -16 466 -2 0 -262 -16 730

Total comprehensive income -16 466 -2 0 -262 -16 730
0 0 0 0

 103

Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2012

SEK '000

Pursuant to
earlier

principles
Effect of IAS

17
Effect of IAS

36
Effect of IAS

39
Pursuant to

IFRS

Assets

Intangible fixed assets 40 369 -2 393 37 976
Tangible fixed assets 199 239 438
Financial fixed assets 3 852 -262 3 590

Total fixed assets 44 420 239 -2 393 -262 42 004

Tax receivables 101 101
Accounts payable 672 672
Prepaid expenses and deferred income 1 156 -37 1 119
Other receivables 483 483
Cash and cash equivalents 18 966 18 966

Total current assets 21 378 -37 0 0 21 341

Total assets 65 798 202 -2 393 -262 63 345

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 22 225 22 225
Additional paid-in capital 1 480 1 480
Reserves -262 -262
Retained earnings including profit or loss for the year 39 537 -2 -2 393 37 142

Shareholders' equity attributable to parent company shareholders 63 242 -2 -2 393 -262 60 585

Total shareholders' equity 63 242 -2 -2 393 -262 60 585

Liabilities

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 168 168

Total long-term liabilities 0 168 0 0 168

Current interest-bearing liabilities 36 36
Accounts payable 840 840
Other liabilities 617 617
Accrued expenses and pre-paid income 1 099 1 099

Total current liabilities 2 556 36 0 0 2 592

Total liabilities 2 556 204 0 0 2 760

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 65 798 202 -2 393 -262 63 345
0 0 0 0 0

 104

Consolidated income statement 1 January - 31 December 2013

SEK '000

Pursuant to
earlier

principles
Effect of IAS

17
Effect of IAS

36
Effect of IAS

39
Pursuant to

IFRS

Net sales 1 690 1 690
Other operating income 37 37
Total operating income, stock changes, etc. 1 727 0 0 0 1 727
Selling and administrative costs -6 716 10 -6 706
Research and development costs -12 537 -12 537
Other operating costs -113 -113
Operating result -17 639 10 0 0 -17 629

Financial income 93 93
Financial expenses -16 -10 -26

Net financial items 77 -10 0 0 67

Result before taxes -17 562 0 0 0 -17 562

Taxes 0

Result for the year -17 562 0 0 0 -17 562

Attributable to:
Parent company shareholders -17 562 0 0 0 -17 562

-17 562 0 0 0 -17 562

0 0 0 0
Earnings per share

before dilution (SEK) -0,75 0,00 0,00 0,00 -0,75
after dilution (SEK) -0,75 0,00 0,00 0,00 -0,75

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

SEK '000

Pursuant to
earlier

principles
Effect of IAS

17
Effect of IAS

36
Effect of IAS

39
Pursuant to

IFRS

Result for the year -17 562 0 0 0 -17 562